
Date of issue: Wednesday, 28 August 2019

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Plenty (Chair), Wright (Vice Chair), Ajaib, 
Gahir, M Holledge, Hulme, Matloob, Minhas and 
S Parmar)

Non-Voting Co-Opted Members

Paul Fuller (Residents Panel Board) and Morris Sless 
(Residents Panel Board)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2 - ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

DIFAF SHARBA

01753 875411

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1
Apologies for absence

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 24 June 
2019

1 - 6

SCRUTINY ISSUES

3.  Member Questions

(An opportunity for panel members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director / Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated.)

4.  Key Worker Housing 7 - 10 All

5.  Maintenance and Investment (RMI) Update 11 - 48 All

6.  Strong Healthy and Attractive Neighbourhoods 49 - 60 All 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

7.  Slough Town Centre Update 61 - 64 All

8.  Forward Work Programme 65 - 68

9.  Members' Attendance Record 69 - 70

10.  Date of Next Meeting - 31 October 2019

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs 
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming 
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Monday, 24th June, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Plenty (Chair), Wright (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Ali, Gahir, 
Minhas and S Parmar

Non-voting co-opted members:- Morris Sless

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Hulme

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Gahir declared his employment as a taxi driver in connection with 
the Member question on bus lanes.

2. Election of Chair for 2019/20 

Resolved: That Councillor Plenty be elected as Chair of the Panel for the 
2019/20 municipal year.

3. Election of Vice-Chair for 2019/20 

Resolved:  That Councillor Wright be elected as Vice Chair of the Panel for 
the 2019/20 municipal year. 

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 3rd April 2019 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019 be approved 
as a correct record.

5. Member Questions 

Members noted the tabled response to Members questions regarding School 
Streets, Bus Lanes, Tree Planting, and Osborne. Responses were given to a 
number of supplementary questions from Members. 

Resolved:  

1. That a report be submitted to the Panel in six months on the 
performance of Osborne with regard to missed appointments;

2. That it be noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
requested a report on bus lanes to its meeting on 11 June 2019 which 
Panel Members could attend and speak in accordance with rule 30;

3. That the responses to the members’ questions be noted;

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 24.06.19

6. The Home Improvement Agency 

The Panel received a report which summarised the work of the Slough Home 
Improvement Agency and which highlighted some of the challenges faced by 
this work and the impacts on the community. The Service Lead – Housing 
(People) Services introduced the report and outlined the background and the 
processes involved. He reported that the main challenge was the timescales 
involved in delivering adaptions to customers and that, as it was taking too 
long, housing and adult social care had commissioned a review. It was 
anticipated that consultants would be appointed in August and some 
recommendations presented about October. 

The Panel were advised that the Slough HIA did not receive a budget at the 
beginning of the year and only derived income through charging a 15% fee 
on the works they carried out which resulted in a budget pressure. 

In response to questions from Members, it was noted that:

 the officer was unaware of any residents being unable to be discharged 
from hospital pending an adaptation. Arrangements were made with a 
care home or other facility until their home was ready;

 the waiting list of 61 and only 5 adaptions in progress for council 
properties was a historical issue and was being reduced. Definite 
improvement was expected in the next month;

 the bottleneck had arisen from only one officer undertaking financial 
assessments. However staffing had been increased since the 

[...]
n of 3-4 jobs 
a day prior to the contract with Osborne had increased to 6-8 per day. 

Resolved:  That the update be noted.

8. Waste charges and co-operation with Bucks CC 

The Panel received a report on the issues surrounding SBC’s provision of 
Household Waste and Recycling Centre Services. Particular mention was 
made of the impact to Slough and to Slough residents of changes to HWRC 
services provided to Buckinghamshire County Council at Burnham HRC and 
Langley HRC.

The Service Lead Environmental Services stated that Bucks CC were testing 
to ascertain whether sufficient savings could be achieved without the need to 
completely close Burnham HRC. No operational or financial impact for 
Chalvey HRC had resulted from the changes at BCC, therefore there were no 
plans to change the current SBC policy. The flytipping on the road to Burnham 
HRC could have resulted from lack of knowledge of the closure. 

In response to questions, the Panel was informed that:

 in order to control use of SBC sites, evidence of Slough residence, 
such as a utility bill, was required. In addition number plate recognition 
was used and  the operatives identified frequent users;

Page 4



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 24.06.19

 the aim was to control DIY and tyre waste. Whilst sofas were accepted 
at the sites collection was normally arranged;

 in order to work economically the waste teams collected the household 
waste in their area before returning for recycling and special 
collections. Concessions were available for the disabled and age 65+.

The Service Lead Environmental Services undertook to report back on:
1. how Langley HRC presented its recycling statistics
2. the arrangements for the disposal of knotweed

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted

9. Forward Work Programme 

The Panel reviewed its work programme and discussed potential items listed 
for inclusion, including clarification of their expectations of item titles raised at 
the scrutiny training session which took place on 13 June 2019.

9Details of the potential items as listed in the agenda were as follows:

 Residents’ experiences –frontline services including the one stop shop
 Housing development strategy – update from the discussion earlier at 

the meeting
 Five Year Plan Outcome 4 – to include oversight of residents living in 

good quality homes, homelessness
 The items on Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation and the 

Landlords’ register to be taken together
 High Street redevelopment update
 Langley High Street infrastructure and impact on businesses, to include 

a report back from Network Rail
 Impact of personalised charges on tenants – an information report on 

recharges
 Local Plan update – if appropriate
 Low emissions strategy – to include electric charging points
 Leisure Centre – the impact of the leisure centre upgrade

The Chair reinforced that Members could suggest items for consideration by 
the Scrutiny Panel at any stage.

Resolved:  That

1. the Work Programme be noted as circulated apart from the Neighbour 
Services Scrutiny Indicators and Housing Services Scrutiny Indicators 
being taken together at the 31 October 2019 meeting

2. the potential items as discussed be added to the Work Programme as 
appropriate. 

10. Date of Next Meeting - 5th September 2019 

Page 5



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 24.06.19

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 5 September 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm)

Page 6



      
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Neighbourhoods & Community Services Scrutiny Panel   

DATE: 5th September 2019
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Colin Moone, Service Lead, Housing (People) Services 
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 474057

     
WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

Key Worker Housing

1. Purpose of Report

This report provides scrutiny with an update on key worker housing and progress 
made via a pilot scheme currently u
[...]
al administration and therefore a basic system was put in place, 
which enabled the scheme to progress. Housing did not want to be responsible for 
managing a key worker waiting list, with the issues of managing demand and 
expectations. 

6.3 Given the information available from the refusal of some of the properties at Stoke 
Road, key workers seem to have expectations, which may be seen to be reasonable 
but not so in the context of social housing. The properties at Stoke Road were bought 
from the Developer as the Section 106 Affordable Housing Contribution for the 
general scheme. These were bought through the Council’s Housing Company, 
James Elliman Homes, who will offer Assured Shorthold Tenancies and will also 
manage them.

 
6.4 The properties had white goods supplied, which is something not available in Council 

owned properties. The properties are in the private sector but they represent better 
quality than would be generally available in the private sector within the price range, 
which is on average £680 (Slough Living Rent) a month. Taking into account the key 

Page 9



workers who accepted these properties, were couples, this represents very 
affordable access to accommodation.

6.5 James Elliman Homes has bought 15 different flats on the same Stoke Road 
Development although a different phase. These properties are likely to be available 
at the beginning of October 2019, however, there is a site visit being organised to 
ensure the same issues of delay are not experienced as previously. There is an 
intention that at least 10 of these units are made available for key workers depending 
on take-up. Officers will broaden the pool of key workers available by extending the 
scheme to social workers in Adults and Communities and the Children’s Trust.

                       
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 The pilot Key Worker Scheme launched last year has not had much success but this 

was due in the main to the development at Stoke Road being delayed for alm
[...]
 To foster civic pride
 To improve the Slough brand and develop our identity as a safe place of 

opportunity and ambition, co-produced with our communities and partners

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial

This initiative will lead to more effective use of existing resources.

Once analysis of need and data has been undertaken, we will be better positioned 
to be informed about financial implications.

(b) Risk Management

None - This report is for information only.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

None - This report is for information only.
 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  

None - This report is for information only.

(e) Workforce 

None - This report is for information only.

5. Supporting Information

5.1 The presentation will introduce the Strong, Health and Attractive Neighbourhoods 
initiative to the Neighbourhood & Communities Services Scrutiny panel and will 
outline the following:

o Why we have developed this initiative
o What are we trying to achieve
o How we intend to achieve this
o Learning from good practice
o How the project is expected to work

5.2 The initiative has been developed on the back of good practice in Manor Park 
through which the local community has been engaged with, enabled and 
empowered to take on a range of community development and prevention based 
initiatives. The approach has moved from a position where the expectation is one 
of the Council should respond to all need, to one where the community have taken 
on responsibility for a range of community activity.

5.3 The approach is built on the following principles:

Page 50



o Being needs and insight led 
o Taking  a ‘helicopter’ view to a neighbourhood, resulting in a collaborative 

approach between agencies and the community
o Engaging, enabling and empowering communities to do more for themselves 

at becoming the front line to prevention work as well as making the 
neighbourhood a better place to live.

6. Comments of Other Committees

None.

7.
[...]
ents-clean-up-streets-in-foxborough/&psig=AOvVaw1dEhmrAfXy6AL70A-AMKvG&ust=1561477657458754


Co-create strong, healthy and attractive 

neighbourhoods – Next steps 
 

In-Sight 

 

Partnership working  

• Residents  

• Primary Care Networks 

• CVS 

 

Soft launches 

 

Project steering group 

 

Action Plans 

 

Governance  

 

Communications 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 59

https://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.thepartneringgroup.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/insights-into-action-01.png&imgrefurl=http://www.thepartneringgroup.com/manufacturer-consulting/insights/insights-into-action/&docid=hLPDN0cQAg8DmM&tbnid=prkc61QMIgDNXM:&vet=12ahUKEwjEq93rvILjAhXNTxUIHWTPDOk4ZBAzKCIwInoECAEQIw..i&w=2869&h=1309&bih=935&biw=1920&q=insight&ved=2ahUKEwjEq93rvILjAhXNTxUIHWTPDOk4ZBAzKCIwInoECAEQIw&iact=mrc&uact=8
https://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.santacruzhealth.org/portals/7/Images/community-dialogue-puzzle.png&imgrefurl=http://www.santacruzhealth.org/HSAHome/HSADivisions/PublicHealth/CommunityDialogues.aspx&docid=TjleaDnuwRDprM&tbnid=PJJiJ_5SmNk5PM:&vet=10ahUKEwjD4IO8vYLjAhXQ34UKHcYTCy4QMwh1KCgwKA..i&w=200&h=133&bih=935&biw=1920&q=community dialogue&ved=0ahUKEwjD4IO8vYLjAhXQ34UKHcYTCy4QMwh1KCgwKA&iact=mrc&uact=8


T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Neighbourhood and Community Services Panel

DATE:  5th September 2019

CONTACT OFFICER:   Kassandra Polyzoides - Service Lead Regeneration 
Development

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875898

WARD(S):  All

PART I

SLOUGH TOWN CENTRE UPDATE

1. Purpose of Report

To provide an update on the Clean Safe Vibrant Programme and relay the agreed 
British Land and Slough Borough Council (SBC) reactive statement in relation to the 
emerging Joint Framework Masterplan efforts for the centre of Slough.

SBC officers have been working to deliver improvements to Slough Town Centre to 
help improve the area and increase its appeal to visitors. The Council and partners 
have also been successful in establishing a BID (Business Improvement District)

Furthermore, it was confirmed to the press that British Land has undertaken 
Development Management functions for the Queensmere and Observatory sites in 
the town centre. SBC and British Land have begun discussions to establish the most 
appropriate ways to bring forward the development of key sites and improvement of 
the public realm in the centre of Slough.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to note:

a) The activities taking place in Slough town centre to improve the public realm and 
resident/visitor experience;

b) The joint statement agreed by British Land and Slough Borough Council 
regarding ongoing work on the emerging Town Centre Masterplan.

Page 61

AGENDA ITEM 7



3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The work being undertaken in the town centre via the Clean Safe Vibrant 
programme and Framework Masterplan will have a positive impact on SJWS 
priorities 2, 3 and 4. The two pieces of work through their public realm, safer 
environment and strategic site development outcomes will ensure better quality, 
publicly accessible urban realm including open spaces and other amenities. The 
strategic sites (TVU and Observatory/Queensmere) are earmarked to deliver high 
quality housing, including affordable and a range of employment uses to assist in 
delivering the economic and employment benefits for our residents and growing 
businesses. 

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The Clean Safe and Vibrant programme delivers outcomes that fulfil the five year 
plan objectives related to the heath and wellbeing of stakeholders, by creating safer 
and more accessible public realm for use by all age groups in the Borough. The 
emerging Framework Masterplan will outline the amount and type of employment, 
housing and retail development and offer in the town centre. This outcome will 
ensure the appropriate and most needed types of development take place, ensuring 
that Slough town centre is a successful town, with growing opportunities for existing 
residents and businesses, also attracting new business and growing numbers of 
business ventures and visitors.

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

There are no financial implications of proposed action. 

(b) Risk Management 

Recommendation 
from section 2 
above

Risks/Threats/ 
Opportunities

Current 
Controls

Using the Risk 
Management 
Matrix Score 
the risk

Future 
Controls

the activities 
taking place in 
Slough town 
centre to improve 
the public realm 
and 
resident/visitor 
experience;

No risks Updates on 
project delivery 
are reported to 
the town 
leaders team- 
which have 
oversight and 
provide a steer 
on all 
workstreams

Continue to 
review work 
programme

The reactive joint 
statement agreed 
by British Land 
and Slough 
Borough Council 
regarding 

No risks Updates on 
project delivery 
are reported to 
the town 
leaders team- 
which have 

Continue to 
review work 
programme

Page 62



ongoing work on 
the emerging 
Town Centre 
Masterplan.

oversight and 
provide a steer 
on all 
workstreams

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications

There are no Human Rights Act Implications.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  

There has not been an Equalities Impact Assessment conducted for the pieces of 
work being undertaken. The work carried out in the town centre as part of the 
Clean, Vibrant and Safe work aims at delivering improvements for all.

5. Supporting Information

5.1 The Clean Safe Vibrant Programme is a set of activities that help us ensure 
the Town Centre remains healthy and relevant until the development of the 
shopping centre gets delivered. It is something we can control and deliver, as 
oppose to be passive and wait for something to happen – actively shaping the 
town and supporting businesses and our communities.   

5.2 During this period, we ha

Minutes of the meeting


Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 5th September, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Plenty (Chair), Wright (Vice-Chair), Gahir, Hulme, Matloob, 
Minhas and S Parmar

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Ajaib

PART 1

11. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Gahir declared his employment as a taxi driver.

12. Minutes of the last meeting held on 24 June 2019 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2019 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to it being noted that Councillor Matloob 
was in attendance.

13. Member Questions 

Members noted the tabled response to Members questions regarding 
disabled parking bays and car clubs. Responses were given to a number of 
supplementary questions from Members. 

Members discussed the provision of disabled car parking bays and whether a 
report on the subject was required. Following discussion, it was agreed that 
as those councillors who had raised the matter, and therefore were aware of 
the details, had the opportunity to call it in,  a report was not required.

In addition, a response was provided on questions raised at the last meeting 
on how Japanese knotweed was dealt with and how Bucks CC presented 
recycling statistics at Langley HRC:

Japanese knotweed
‘We offer advice on our website, with many links to other sites including 
DEFRA. The short answer is use herbicides, bury it or indeed burn it, or 
arrange for disposal at an authorised landfill that accepts controlled wastes. It 
is only an offence if you allow it to grow into another person’s land 
http://www.slough.gov.uk/pests-pollution-and-food-hygiene/invasive-
plants.aspx
Recycling statistics at Langley HRC
Bucks include rubble in their calculations and by doing so report 70% 
recycling.  If they exclude rubble it would average 49% Recycling. Their 
boards also state that they recover 100%. Recovery includes both recycling 

http://www.slough.gov.uk/pests-pollution-and-food-hygiene/invasive-plants.aspx
http://www.slough.gov.uk/pests-pollution-and-food-hygiene/invasive-plants.aspx


Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 05.09.19

and incineration with energy recovery. Sometimes people get confused 
between recycling and recovery.
Our Chalvey recycling rate currently excludes rubble and we are currently 
having difficulty recycling wood. Like Bucks we have a 100% Recovery Rate 
since we also send residual waste to incineration with energy recovery. 
Moving forward we will adopt the same assumptions as Bucks so that we are 
comparable.’
Resolved: That

1. the responses to the Members’ questions as circulated and the follow up 
information on Japanese knotwood and recycling statistics at Langley HRC be 
noted;

2. an agenda item on car clubs, with particular reference to S106 
contributions, be submitted to a future meeting;

3. that the response to the supplementary question as to whether wood 
recycling was available at both recycling centres be circulated.

14. Key Worker Housing 

The Panel received an update on key worker housing and progress made via 
a pilot scheme which was currently underway. The Service Lead – Housing 
(People) Services introduced the report and outlined the rational for a Key 
Worker Scheme and the background to the setting up of the pilot scheme of 
six new build properties at Stoke Road which were owned and managed by 
James Elliman Homes. It was noted that to date only two confirmed 
allocations had been made but this was due in the main to the development 
being delayed for almost a year coupled with some administrative issues with 
schools which it was believed had been resolved. The Panel noted that a site 
visit was due to be held the following week subsequent to which it would be 
evaluated to consider whether to proceed with the scheme.

In response to questions from Members, it was noted that:

 James Elliman Homes offered only short term assured tenancies. A 
key worker with a tenancy under the scheme would not lose the 
tenancy if they ceased to be a key worker. As the tenancies were for 
two years there was the opportunity to review the situation after that 
time; 

 the homes which James Elliman Homes had purchased were of a quite 
high specification. No cost benefit analysis had been undertaken so 
success was not measured by how many had been allocated for key 
workers; 

 the plan was to allocate 30 properties to key workers. Due to no offers 
to undertake the scheme administration the Service Lead – Housing 
(People) Services circulated property details to the education service to 
market. Under the current arrangements, the Council marketed the 
properties, received applications and undertook basic checks. A 
waiting list was not maintained;



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 05.09.19

 teachers and social workers had been identified for the scheme as they 
were council employees whereas NHS workers and the police were 
not;

 intermediate rent was approximately 70% of market rent. The 
Intermediate Rent Scheme for key workers at Regional House was full. 
The Council had had 100% nomination rights until the properties were 
let;

 a further phase of key worker properties at Stoke Road was due to be 
available at the beginning of October. They were funded by section 106 
contributions and had 12 car parking spaces for 15 units, less than if it 
had been known that they were for key workers;

 properties identified for key workers but not allocated to them would 
return to the regular housing allocation.

Resolved: That 
1. the report and ongoing work be noted;
2. information be circulated to the Panel on an analysis of the scheme to 
enable measurement of its success;
3. an update be submitted to the Panel early next year on letting progress;
4. the Chair be consulted as to the possible submission of a short report on 
the emerging themes in the housing strategy review  with attendance by 
consultants and whether a separate meeting on the subject was required.

15. Maintenance and Investment (RMI) Update 

The Panel received a presentation on year 2 of the repairs, maintenance and 
investment partnership from the Osborne Account Director and Compliance 
Director. It was highlighted that whilst the target of 5% for calls lost had not 
been met during April and May and penalties had been incurred, an 
improvement plan and subsequent action had succeeded in turning it round.

Arising from a Member query, the Accounts Director stated that the 
information given for Voids Performance in the report had been corrected in 
the presentation.

Particular attention was drawn to:
 the 100% gas service compliance for 17 consecutive months put 

Slough in the top quartile in the country;
 the 15 service delivery plans were constantly reviewed;
 it was recognised that the engagement plan required review and to this 

end Osborne had attended the first tranche of neighbourhood forums in 
August. The first tranche of estate days in August had also been 
attended and repairs were offered on the day.

In response to questions regarding asbestos, the Panel was informed that 
there was a high level of asbestos within the stock which reflected the age 
and construction types. The use of asbestos in building had been allowed up 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 05.09.19

to 2000. Prior to the Osborne contract the incidence of asbestos had been 
unknown and surveys had not taken place. As a result the survey in the 
communal blocks took 5 months and had to be repeated annually. There was 
now a register in compliance with the regulations and alpha tracker software 
collected data and identified hotspots. Work had commenced on the low rise 
blocks, as an intrusive inspection the survey would take 18 months to 2 years. 
Information in regard to individual properties was based either on void 
properties or if asbestos was suspected during intrusive responsive repairs in 
which case work would not proceed until the property was surveyed. Once 
sufficient information was obtained cloning for similar properties would take 
place  Asbestos was either removed or encapsulated, the latter required 
recurring inspections. 

In response to questions from the Panel it was noted that:
 the 100% customer satisfaction was based on those customers who 

had responded to the questionnaire;
 the de-designated schemes for fire assessments comprised the 

sheltered housing schemes for which fire stopping was complete. The 
orders for doors were subject to 7-10 weeks for manufacturing due to 
demand. A fire system responding to heat in addition to smoke had 
been ordered. A fire alarm system was being designed and would go 
out to tender, with a potential start at the end of the fire door 
programme;

 the capital programme focussed on compliance;
 monthly meetings were held with the Berkshire Fire Service;
 routine appointments had not been included in the presentation as not 

part of the contractual reporting and had no performance targets. They 
were however reported monthly and the information would be shared 
with the Panel;

 data on the average time for the refurbishment of voids was not 
available. The contractual time for Osborne ran from when the keys 
were handed over whereas for SBC it was when it became vacant. 
Responsibility for refurbishing voids transferred to the Housing 
(People) Services on 1 April 2019 and had reduced from approximately 
91 days at the end of the financial year to about 80 which was 
recognised as too high;

 the list of tenant responsibilities would be circulated to the Panel. It was 
noted that Interserve had undertaken more than Osborne’s contractual 
responsibilities such as replacing light bulbs. Recharges took place for 
items such as DIY, fencing and misuse.

Resolved: That

1. the report be noted;



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 05.09.19

2. a report be submitted on the length of voids;

3. Osborne to 
1. include missed appointments by residents in the report back on 

performance  with regard to missed performance;
2. report back on the number of properties where asbestos had been 

removed; 
3. report on non contractual routine repairs ;
4. provide a list of rechargeable repairs;
5. demonstrate the % target for appointments kept (emergency and 

urgent) in a different visual to being based on volume as at present.

16. Strong Healthy and Attractive Neighbourhoods 

The Panel received a report and presentation on the Strong, Healthy and 
Attractive Neighbourhoods initiative. The Panel was informed that the initiative 
had been developed on the back of good practice in Manor Park through 
which the local community had been engaged with, enabled and empowered 
to take on a range of community development and prevention based 
initiatives. The approach had moved from a position where the expectation 
was one that the Council should respond to all need, to one where the 
community took on responsibility for a range of community activity.

In response to a question as to interaction with residents, it was reported that 
instead of a number of voluntary groups and forums working in isolation the 
intention was to bring them together with one collective plan. 

The Panel was informed that:

 Trelawney Avenue had been chosen as significant work was taking 
place in the area including proposals regarding a community asset at 
the old Merrymakers site. Discussions were being held with clubs with 
a view to their taking over and running a changing facility at 
Kedermister Park;

 as reference was made to the Manor Park initiative but no detail 
provided, information would be circulated to the Panel;

 it was emphasised that the emphasis was to get the wider community 
involved and not those who shouted loudest. In order to reach out to 
those not actively involved, a needs analysis consultation was posted 
through doors, circulated by primary schools, health partners and 
council colleagues. 

Resolved:  That 

1. the report be noted;
2. details of the Manor Park initiative be circulated to the Panel.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 05.09.19

17. Slough Town Centre Update 

The Panel received an update on the Clean Safe Vibrant Programme and 
information on the emerging Joint Framework Masterplan between SBC and 
British Land for the centre of Slough. Members were informed that the Council 
and partners had been successful in establishing a BID (Business 
Improvement District).

It was noted that British Land had undertaken development management 
functions for the Queensmere and Observatory sites in the town centre. 
Discussion had begun to establish the most appropriate ways to bring forward 
the development of key sites and improvement of the public realm in the 
centre of Slough. Development options for the TVU site included office space, 
retail and residential units. Due to the impact of online shopping it would be a 
reduced retail offer with the emphasis on leisure, food and beverage. The 
cinema footprint would also be reduced. Work was taking place investigating 
core key growth sectors and comparing Slough with other similar towns. A 
report would be submitted to Cabinet on 16 September on the wider 
programme and by March 2020 on the updated masterplan and, subject to 
approval, a planning application would be made in early 2021.

In response to questions, it was noted that:

 in-depth consultation with residents had not taken place at this stage 
as consideration was being given to technical evidence. A Slough 
Town Resident Association had been established. There was some 
input from businesses but this was not conclusive without more 
extensive consultation;

 a Town Leaders Team headed by the Chief Executive, which included 
communication representatives, had been established;

 discussions would be mindful of maintaining the character of Slough 
and avoiding gentrification.

Resolved –  That 
1. the activities taking place in Slough Town Centre to improve the public 

realm and resident/visitor experience be noted;
2. that the joint statement agreed by British Land and Slough Borough 

Council regarding ongoing work on the emerging Town Centre 
Masterplan be noted;

3. an information item with any updates be submitted as appropriate.

18. Forward Work Programme 

The Panel reviewed its work programme and 

RESOLVED:  That the work programme be updated to include the following:

31 October 2019– High Street Redevelopment Update (Information only)
                              Voids Update (Information only)



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 05.09.19

14 January 2020- Car Clubs
                             Osborne – missed appointments

27 March 2020 -   Key Worker Housing Update (Information only)

19. Members' Attendance Record 

The Members received the Members’ attendance records and

RESOLVED:  That the Members’ Attendance Record be amended to note 
that Councillor Matloob was present at the meeting on 24 June 2019 and not 
Councillor Ali who was no longer a member of the Panel.

20. Date of Next Meeting - 31 October 2019 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 31 October 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.35 pm and closed at 9.00 pm)


